ACER INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Note3:These equity instruments represent investments that the Group intends to hold for
long-term strategic purposes. As permitted by IFRS 9, the Group has designated
these investments at the date of initial application as measured at FVOCI.

Note4: Notes receivable, accounts receivable, other receivables (including receivables
from related parties) and other financial assets that were previously classified as
loans and receivables under IAS 39 are now classified as financial assets
measured at amortized cost upon the initial application of IFRS 9. In addition, an
allowance for impairment of $60,777 was recognized in retained earnings on
January 1, 2018.

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts of financial assets under IAS 39 to
the carrying amounts under IFRS 9 upon transition to IFRS 9 on January 1, 2018.

IAS 39
Carrying

Amount as of
December 31,

2017 Reclassifications Remeasurements

IFRS 9
Carrying
Amount

as of
January 1,

2018

Retained
earnings
effect on

January 1,
2018

Other
equity

effect on
January 1,

2018

Adjustment
in non-

controlling

interests

Financial assets measured at FVTPL

Beginning balance of FVTPL (IAS 39) $ 170,803 - - 170,803 - - -

Additions – debt instruments:

From loans and receivables
(Investments in debt instrument
without an active market and
interest receivable) - 541,759 55,567 597,326 53,546 - 2,021

Total $ 170,803 541,759 55,567 768,129 53,546 - 2,021

Financial assets measured at FVOCI

Beginning balance (IAS 39) $ - - - - - - -

Additions:

   From available-for-sale 5,370,670 - - 5,370,670 - - -

Total $ 5,370,670 - - 5,370,670 - - -

Financial assets measured at amortized cost

Beginning balance of cash and cash
equivalents, investments in debt
instrument without an active market,
receivables and other financial asset
(IAS 39) $ 83,422,349 - - 83,422,349 - - -

Adjustments for allowance of impairment - - (60,777) (60,777) (60,777) - -

Reclassified to FVTPL - (541,759) - (541,759) - - -

Total $ 83,422,349 (541,759) (60,777) 82,819,813 (60,777) - -

There is no material impact on the Group’s basic and diluted earnings per share for the year
ended December 31, 2018.

(iii) Amendments to IAS 7 Disclosure Initiative

The amendments require disclosures that enable users of financial statements to evaluate
changes in liabilities arising from financing activities, including both changes arising from
cash flow and non-cash changes.

To satisfy the new disclosure requirements, the Group presents a reconciliation between the
beginning and ending balances for liabilities with changes arising from financing activities in
note 6(ah).

(Continued)